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EXPEDITE (if filing within 5 court days 
of hearing) 
No hearing is set.  
Hearing is set 

Date:    
Time:   
 Judge/Calendar: The Hon.  

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

FOR THE COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH 

LEGACY FOREST DEFENSE COALITION, 
Case No. 

SUMMONS 

a Washington non-profit corporation, and 
NORTH CASCADES CONSERVATION 
COUNCIL, a Washington non-profit corporation, 
   Appellants, 
  v. 
 

Appellant, 
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WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF 
NATURAL RESOURCES, BOARD OF 
NATURAL RESOURCES, and the 
COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS 
HILARY FRANZ, in her official capacity, 
 

Respondents. 

TO: RESPONDENT COMMISIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS HILARY FRANZ 

1. 

2. 

A lawsuit has been started against you in the above-titled court by the Appellant. 

Appellant's claim is stated in the written Notice of Appeal, a copy of which is 

served upon you with the summons. 

3. In order to defend against this lawsuit, you must respond to the Notice of Appeal 

by stating your defense in writing, and by serving a copy upon the undersigned person within 
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20 days (if service is made on you within the state of Washington), or within 60 days (if service 

is made on you outside the state of Washington), after the date of service on you of this 

summons, excluding the day of service, or a default judgment may be entered against you 

without notice. A default judgment is one where the Appellant may be entitled to what it asks 

for because you have not responded. 

If you serve a notice of appearance on the undersigned person, you are entitled 4. 

to notice before a default judgment may be entered. 

5. 

6. 

The Appellant has already filed this lawsuit with the court. 

If you wish to seek the advice of an attorney in this matter, you should do so 

promptly so that your written response, if any, may be served on time. 11 

12 
 
13 

14 
 
15 
 
16 

17 
 
18 

19 
 
20 

21 
 
22 
 
23 

7. This summons is issued pursuant to rule 4 of the Superior Court Civil Rules of 

the State of Washington. 

DATED this 2nd of July, 2024. 

           
By  ____________________________________ 
Toby Thaler, WSBA No. 8318 
P.O. Box 1188 
Seattle, WA 98111-1188 
toby@thaler.org 
 
Alicia J. LeDuc Montgomery, OSB No. 173963 
Pro Hac Vice application  forthcoming 
LeDuc Montgomery LLC 
2210 W Main Street, Suite 107-328 
Battle Ground, WA 98604 
alicia@leducmontgomery.com 
 
Attorneys for Appellants Legacy Forest Defense Coalition 
and North Cascades Conservation Council 
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