## 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19

20

21

22

23

ELECTRONICALLY FILED
7/2/2024 3:22 PM
Heidi Percy
County Clerk
Snohomish County, WASH

Snohomish County, WASH Case Number: 24-2-05089-31

EXPEDITE (if filing within of hearing)	ii 5 court days
No hearing is set.	
Hearing is set	
Date:	
Time:	
Judge/Calendar: The Hon.	

## IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

## FOR THE COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH

LEGACY FOREST DEFENSE COALITION, a Washington non-profit corporation, and NORTH CASCADES CONSERVATION COUNCIL, a Washington non-profit corporation,

Appellants,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES, BOARD OF NATURAL RESOURCES, and the COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS HILARY FRANZ, in her official capacity,

Respondents.

Case No. 24-2-05089-31

**SUMMONS** 

## TO: RESPONDENT COMMISIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS HILARY FRANZ

- 1. A lawsuit has been started against you in the above-titled court by the Appellant.
- 2. Appellant's claim is stated in the written Notice of Appeal, a copy of which is served upon you with the summons.
- 3. In order to defend against this lawsuit, you must respond to the Notice of Appeal by stating your defense in writing, and by serving a copy upon the undersigned person within

1			
2	20 days (if service is made on you within the state of Washington), or within 60 days (if service		
3	is made on you outside the state of Washington), after the date of service on you of this		
4	summons, excluding the day of service, or a default judgment may be entered against you		
5	without notice. A default judgment is one where the Appellant may be entitled to what	it asks	
6	for because you have not responded.		
7	4. If you serve a notice of appearance on the undersigned person, you are	entitled	
8	to notice before a default judgment may be entered.		
9	5. The Appellant has already filed this lawsuit with the court.		
	6. If you wish to seek the advice of an attorney in this matter, you shoul	d do so	
11	promptly so that your written response, if any, may be served on time.		
12	7. This summons is issued pursuant to rule 4 of the Superior Court Civil F	Rules of	
13	the State of Washington.		
14	DATED this 2 <sup>nd</sup> of July, 2024.		
15			
16	Toby haley		
17	By	-	
18	P.O. Box 1188 Seattle, WA 98111-1188		
19	toby@thaler.org		
20	Alicia J. LeDuc Montgomery, OSB No. 173963	3	
21	Pro Hac Vice application forthcoming LeDuc Montgomery LLC 2210 W Main Street, Suite 107-328		
22	Battle Ground, WA 98604		
23	alicia@leducmontgomery.com  Attorneys for Appellants Legacy Forest Defense and North Cascades Conservation Council	Coalition	